
Anglican Cycle of Prayer

 

 
Sunday 01-Jul-2018    Pentecost 7

Psalm: 119:33-49   Mk 11:1-11

PRAY for The Church of North India (United)
The Most Revd Dr Prem Chand Singh Moderator of CNI & Bishop of Jabalpur

 
Monday 02-Jul-2018

Psalm: 32   Mk 11:12-19
East Kerala - (South India) The Rt Revd Kayalakkakathu George Daniel

 
Tuesday 03-Jul-2018

Psalm: 33   1 Sam 4:1-18
East Ruwenzori - (Uganda) The Rt Revd George Turyasingura
Karamoja - (Uganda) The Rt Revd Joseph Abura

 
Wednesday 04-Jul-2018

Psalm: 34:1-10   1 Sam 5:1 - 5
East Tennessee - (IV, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Brian Lee Cole

 
Thursday 05-Jul-2018

Psalm: 34:11-22   1 Sam 7
Eastern Himalayas - (North India)   Vacant

 
Friday 06-Jul-2018

Psalm: 35   1 Sam 9:15-10:1
Eastern Michigan - (V, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Todd Ousley

 
Saturday 07-Jul-2018

Psalm: 36   1 Sam 14:1-15
Eastern Newfoundland & Labrador - (Canada, Canada) The Rt Revd Geoffrey Peddle

 
Sunday 08-Jul-2018    Pentecost 8

Psalm: 37:1-11   Mk 11:20-25



PRAY for The Church of Pakistan (United)
The Most Revd Humphrey Peters Bishop of Peshawar & Moderator of the Church of Pakistan

 
Monday 09-Jul-2018

Psalm: 37:12-29   Mk 11:26-33
Eastern Oregon - (VIII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Patrick Bell

 
Tuesday 10-Jul-2018

Psalm: 38:1-9   Mk 12:1-12
Eastern Zambia - (Central Africa) The Rt Revd William Mchombo

 
Wednesday 11-Jul-2018

Psalm: 38:10-22   1 Sam 14:24-46
Easton - (III, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Santosh Marray
Eau Claire - (V, The Episcopal Church) The Revd William Jay Lambert

 
Thursday 12-Jul-2018

Psalm: 39   1 Sam 15:1-11
Edinburgh - (Scotland) The Rt Revd John Armes

 
Friday 13-Jul-2018

Psalm: 40:1-10   1 Sam 15:12-35
Edmonton - (Rupert's Land, Canada) The Rt Revd Jane Alexander

 
Saturday 14-Jul-2018

Psalm: 41   1 Sam 16:1-13
Egba - (Lagos, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Emmanuel Adekunle

 
Sunday 15-Jul-2018    Pentecost 9

Psalm: 119:49-64   Mk 12:13-17

PRAY for The Anglican Church of Papua New Guinea
The Most Revd Allan Migi Archbishop of Papua New Guinea

 
Monday 16-Jul-2018

Psalm: 42   Mk 12:18-27
Egbu - (Owerri, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Geoffrey Okoroafor

 
Tuesday 17-Jul-2018

Psalm: 43   Mk 12:28-34
Egypt - (Jerusalem & Middle East) The Rt Revd Mouneer Hanna Anis
Area Bishop for the Horn of Africa - (Jerusalem & Middle East)   Vacant
Area Bishop for North Africa - (Jerusalem & Middle East) The Rt Revd Samy Fawzy

 



Wednesday 18-Jul-2018

Psalm: 44:1-8   Mk 12:35-40
Eha - Amufu - (Enugu, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Daniel Olinya

 
Thursday 19-Jul-2018

Psalm: 45   1 Sam 16:14-23
El Camino Real - (VIII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Mary Gray-Reeves

 
Friday 20-Jul-2018

Psalm: 46   1 Sam 17:1-37
Ekiti Oke - (Ondo, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Isaac Olubowale

 
Saturday 21-Jul-2018

Psalm: 47   1 Sam 17:38-55
El Salvador - (Central America) The Rt Revd Juan David Alvarado Melgar

 
Sunday 22-Jul-2018    Pentecost 10

Psalm: 119:65-80   Mk 12:41-44

PRAY for The Episcopal Church in the Philippines

 
Monday 23-Jul-2018

Psalm: 48   Mk 13:1-13
Eldoret - (Kenya) The Rt Revd Christopher Ruto

 
Tuesday 24-Jul-2018

Psalm: 49   Mk 13:14-23
Ekiti West - (Ondo, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Rufus V A Adepoju
Ekiti West - (Ondo, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Samuel Oke

 
Wednesday 25-Jul-2018

Psalm: 50:1-15   Mk 13:24-31
El-Obeid - (Sudan) The Rt Revd Ismail Gabriel Abudigin

 
Thursday 26-Jul-2018

Psalm: 51   Mk 13:32-36
Ekiti - (Ondo, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Christopher Tayo Omotunde
Ekiti Kwara - (Ibadan, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Andrew Ajayi

 
Friday 27-Jul-2018

Psalm: 52   1 Sam 18:1-16
Ely - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Stephen David Conway
Ely - Huntingdon - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd David Thomson

 



Saturday 28-Jul-2018

Psalm: 53   1 Sam 19
Embu - (Kenya) The Rt Revd David Muriithi Ireri

 
Sunday 29-Jul-2018    Pentecost 11

Psalm: 54   Mk 14:1-11

PRAY for Province de L'Eglise Anglicane au Rwanda
Gasabo - (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Onesphore Rwaje

 
Monday 30-Jul-2018

Psalm: 55:1-8,16-22   Mk 14:12-21
Enugu - (Enugu, Nigeria) The Most Revd Emmanuel Chukwuma

 
Tuesday 31-Jul-2018

Psalm: 56   Mk 14:22-26
Europe - (II, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Pierre Whalon

 
Wednesday 01-Aug-2018

Psalm: 57   Mk 14:27-31
Evo - (Niger Delta, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Innocent Ordu

 
Thursday 02-Aug-2018

Psalm: 61   1 Sam 20:1-17
Etche - (Niger Delta, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Precious Nwala
Etsako - (Bendel, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Jacob Bada

 
Friday 03-Aug-2018

Psalm: 62   1 Sam 20:18-34
Exeter - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Robert Atwell
Exeter - Crediton - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Jackie Searle
Exeter - Plymouth - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Nick McKinnel

 
Saturday 04-Aug-2018

Psalm: 63   1 Sam 20:35-42
Ezo - (Western Equatoria, South Sudan) The Rt Revd John Kereboro Zawo

 
Sunday 05-Aug-2018    Pentecost 12

Psalm: 119:81-96   Mk 14:32-42

PRAY for The Scottish Episcopal Church
The Most Revd Mark Strange Primus of the Scottish Episcopal Church & Bishop of Moray, Ross
& Caithness

 



Monday 06-Aug-2018

Psalm: 64   Mk 14:43-51
Faisalabad - (Pakistan) The Rt Revd John Samuel

 
Tuesday 07-Aug-2018

Psalm: 65   1 Sam 24
False Bay - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Margaret Brenda Vertue

 
Wednesday 08-Aug-2018

Psalm: 66   1 Sam 25:1-22
Enugu North - (Niger Delta, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Sosthenes Eze

 
Thursday 09-Aug-2018

Psalm: 67   1 Sam 25:23-33,35-42
Federal Ministries - (II, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Carl Wright

 
Friday 10-Aug-2018

Psalm: 68:1-18   1 Sam 28:3-25
Esan - (Bendel, Nigeria) The Most Revd Friday Imaekhai

 
Saturday 11-Aug-2018

Psalm: 68:1-10   1 Sam 31
Fianarantsoa - (Indian Ocean) The Rt Revd Gilbert Rateloson Rakotondravelo

 
Sunday 12-Aug-2018    Pentecost 13

Psalm: 68:19-20, 24-35   Mk 14:53-65

PRAY for Church of the Province of South East Asia
The Most Revd Ng Moon Hing Archbishop of South East Asia & Bishop of West Malaysia

 
Monday 13-Aug-2018

Psalm: 69:1-13   Mk 14:66-72
Florida - (IV, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd John Howard

 
Tuesday 14-Aug-2018

Psalm: 69:14-20, 29-36   Mk 15:1-15
Fredericton - (Canada, Canada) The Rt Revd David Edwards

 
Wednesday 15-Aug-2018    The Assumption of Mary

Psalm: 71:1-14   Mk 15:16-20
Freetown (Sierra Leone) - (West Africa, West Africa) The Rt Revd Thomas Arnold Ikunika
Wilson

 
Thursday 16-Aug-2018



Psalm: 71:15-24   2 Sam 1:1-16
Gahini - (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Alexis Bilindabagabo
Gahini - (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Manasseh Gahima

 
Friday 17-Aug-2018

Psalm: 73:1-14   2 Sam 1:17-27
Fond du Lac - (V, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Matthew Alan Gunter
Fort Worth - (VII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Scott Mayer

 
Saturday 18-Aug-2018

Psalm: 73:15-28   2 Sam 2:1-11
Gambia - (West Africa, West Africa) The Rt Revd James Allen Yaw Odico

 
Sunday 19-Aug-2018    Pentecost 14

Psalm: 119:97-112   Mk 15:21-32

PRAY for The Church of South India (United)
The Most Revd Thomas Kanjirappally Oommen Moderator of CSI & Bishop of Madhya Kerala

 
Monday 20-Aug-2018

Psalm: 72   Mk 15:33-41
Gboko - ( Abuja, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Emmanuel Nyitsse

 
Tuesday 21-Aug-2018

Psalm: 74:1-12   Mk 15:42-47
George - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Brian Marajh

 
Wednesday 22-Aug-2018

Psalm: 74:13-23   Mk 16:1-8
Georgia - (IV, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Scott Benhase

 
Thursday 23-Aug-2018

Psalm: 75:1-7, 9-10   Mk 16:9-20
Gippsland - (Victoria, Australia) The Rt Revd Dr Richard Treloar
Grafton - (New South Wales, Australia) The Rt Revd Dr Murray Harvey

 
Friday 24-Aug-2018

Psalm: 76   2 Sam 5:1-10
Gitega - (Burundi) The Rt Revd John Nduwayo
Coadjutor Bishop - (Burundi) The Rt Revd Aimé Joseph Kimararungu

 
Saturday 25-Aug-2018

Psalm: 77   2 Sam 5:17-25
Glasgow & Galloway - (Scotland) The Rt Revd Gregor Duncan



Sunday 26-Aug-2018    Pentecost 15

Psalm: 119:113-128   Mt 3:1-12

PRAY for The Anglican Church of Southern Africa
The Most Revd Thabo Makgoba Archbishop of Capetown and Primate of Southern Africa

 
Monday 27-Aug-2018

Psalm: 78:1-7   Mt 3:13-17
Gloucester - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Rachel Treweek
Gloucester - Tewkesbury - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Robert Wilfrid Springett

 
Tuesday 28-Aug-2018

Psalm: 80   Mt 4:1-11
Gombe - (Jos, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Henry Ndukuba
Goma - (Congo) The Rt Revd Kadhoro Desire Makanirwa

 
Wednesday 29-Aug-2018

Psalm: 81   Mt 4:12-17
Grahamstown - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Ebenezer Ntlali

 
Thursday 30-Aug-2018

Psalm: 82   2 Sam 6:1-15
Guadalcanal - (Melanesia) The Rt Revd Nathan Tome
Hanuato'o - (Melanesia) The Rt Revd Alfred Karibongi

 
Friday 31-Aug-2018

Psalm: 84   2 Sam 6:16-23
Guatemala - (Central America) The Most Revd Armando Guerra Soria
Guatemala - (Central America) The Revd Silvestre Romero

 
Saturday 01-Sep-2018

Psalm: 85   2 Sam 7:1-17
Guildford - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Andrew John Watson
Guildford - Dorking - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Jo Bailey Wells

 
Sunday 02-Sep-2018    Pentecost 16

Psalm: 86   Mt 4:18-25

PRAY for The Anglican Church of South America
The Most Revd Gregory James Venables Presiding Bishop of the Anglican Church of South
America & Bishop of Argentina

 
Monday 03-Sep-2018

Psalm: 87   Mt 5:1-12
Guinea - (West Africa, West Africa) The Rt Revd Jacques Boston



Tuesday 04-Sep-2018

Psalm: 88   Mt 5:13-16
Gujarat - (North India) The Rt Revd Silvans Christian
Kolhapur - (North India) The Rt Revd Sandeep Suresh Vibhute

 
Wednesday 05-Sep-2018

Psalm: 89:1-18   Mt 5:17-20
Gusau - (Kaduna, Nigeria) The Rt Revd John Garba Danbinta

 
Thursday 06-Sep-2018

Psalm: 89:19-37   2 Sam 7:18-29
Guyana - (West Indies) The Rt Revd Charles Davidson

 
Friday 07-Sep-2018

Psalm: 90   2 Sam 9
Gwagwalada - ( Abuja, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Moses Tabwaye

 
Saturday 08-Sep-2018

Psalm: 91   2 Sam 11:1-17
Haiti - (II, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Jean Zache Duracin

 
Sunday 09-Sep-2018    Pentecost 17

Psalm: 119:129-144   Mt 5:21-26

PRAY for Province of the Episcopal Church of South Sudan
The Most Revd Justin Badi Arama Primate of the Episcopal Church of South Sudan & The
Bishop of the Diocese of Juba

 
Monday 10-Sep-2018

Psalm: 92   Mt 5:27-32
Harare - (Central Africa) The Rt Revd Chad Nicholas Gandiya
Harare - (Central Africa) The Very Revd Farai Mutamiri
Luapula - (Central Africa) The Rt Revd Robert Mumbi

 
Tuesday 11-Sep-2018

Psalm: 93   Mt 5:33-42
Hawaii - (VIII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Robert Fitzpatrick

 
Wednesday 12-Sep-2018

Psalm: 94:1-2, 14-23   Mt 5:43-48
Hereford - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Richard Frith
Hereford - Ludlow - (Canterbury, England) The Rt Revd Alistair James Magowan

 
Thursday 13-Sep-2018



Psalm: 95   2 Sam 12:1-10
Highveld - (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Charles Mthetheleli May

 
Friday 14-Sep-2018    Holy Cross Day

Psalm: 96   2 Sam 12:11-25
Ho - (Ghana, West Africa) The Rt Revd Matthias Mededues-Badohu

 
Saturday 15-Sep-2018

Psalm: 97   2 Sam 15:2-15
Honduras - (XI, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Lloyd Allen

 
Sunday 16-Sep-2018    Pentecost 18

Psalm: 98   Mt 6:1-4

PRAY for Province of the  Episcopal Church of Sudan
The Most Revd Ezekiel Kumir Kondo Archbishop of the Province of Sudan & Bishop of
Khartoum

 
Monday 17-Sep-2018

Psalm: 99   Mt 6:5-15
Hpa-an - (Myanmar) The Rt Revd Saw Mark Maung Doe

 
Tuesday 18-Sep-2018

Psalm: 100   Mt 6:16-24
Huron - (Ontario, Canada) The Rt Revd Linda Nicholls
Kootenay - (British Columbia & the Yukon, Canada) The Rt Revd John Elswood Privett

 
Wednesday 19-Sep-2018

Psalm: 101   Mt 6:25-34
Hyderabad - (Pakistan) The Rt Revd Kaleem John

 
Thursday 20-Sep-2018

Psalm: 102:1-11   2 Sam 15:19-37
Ibadan - (Ibadan, Nigeria) The Most Revd Joseph Akinfenwa

 
Friday 21-Sep-2018

Psalm: 102:12-28   2 Sam 16:1-14
Ibadan North - (Ibadan, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Segun Okubadejo

 
Saturday 22-Sep-2018

Psalm: 103   2 Sam 17:1-23
Ibadan South - (Ibadan, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Akintunde Popoola



 
Sunday 23-Sep-2018    Pentecost 19

Psalm: 119:145-160   Mt 7:1-12

PRAY for The Anglican Church of Tanzania
Mpwapwa - (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Jacob Erasto Chimeledya

 
Monday 24-Sep-2018

Psalm: 104:1-23   Mt 7:13-29

 
Tuesday 25-Sep-2018

Psalm: 104:24-35   Mt 8:1-4
Idah - ( Abuja, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Joseph Musa

 
Wednesday 26-Sep-2018

Psalm: 105:1-15   2 Sam 18:1-8
Idaho - (VIII, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Brian Thom
Indianapolis - (V, The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Jennifer Baskerville-Burrows

 
Thursday 27-Sep-2018

Psalm: 106:1-8, 43-48   2 Sam 18:9-18
Ideato - (Owerri, Nigeria) The Most Revd Caleb Maduoma

 
Friday 28-Sep-2018

Psalm: 107:1-16   2 Sam 18:19-33
Idoani - (Ondo, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Ezekiel Dahunsi

 
Saturday 29-Sep-2018    Michael &amp; All Angels

Psalm: 107:17-32   2 Sam 19:1-8
Ife - (Ibadan, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Olubunmi A Akinlade
Ife - (Ibadan, Nigeria) The Rt Revd Oluwole Odubogun

 
Sunday 30-Sep-2018    Pentecost 20

Psalm: 119:161-176   Mt 8:5-17

PRAY for The Church of the Province of Uganda
The Most Revd Stanley Ntagali Archbishop of Uganda & and Bishop of Kampala
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